### SB0971/213324/1

### BY: Senators Kagan and Rosapepe

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 971, AS AMENDED

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments (SB0971/724232/1), strike Amendment No. 1 in its entirety.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1 of the bill, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 6 down through "characteristics;" in line 11 and substitute "requiring the Maryland Commission on Civil Rights, in conjunction with the Department of Commerce, to conduct a certain study and report to the General Assembly on or before a certain date;"; and in line 15, strike "19-101" and substitute "19-102".

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2 of the bill, in lines 2 and 3, strike ":

**(I)**";

and strike beginning with "AND" in line 7 down through "DIRECTORS;" in line 12.

On page 3 of the bill, strike in their entirety lines 8 through 25, inclusive.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in line 6 of Amendment No. 2, strike ":"; in line 7, strike "(I)".

On pages 1 and 2 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, strike beginning with ";" in line 10 on page 1 down through "DISCRIMINATION;" in line 1 on page 2.

On pages 2 through 5 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, strike beginning with "19-103." in line 9 on page 2 down through "sanctions."." in line 17 on page 5.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3 of the bill, before line 26, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Maryland Commission on Civil Rights, in conjunction with the Department of Commerce, shall:

- (1) study strategies for increasing the diversity on boards of directors of for-profit and nonprofit entities in Maryland; and
- (2) on or before December 1, 2017, report to the General Assembly, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on their findings and recommendations.";

and in line 26, strike "2." and substitute "3.".